

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO EXCLUDE
THE MERITS TESTIMONY OF DR. HAL SINGER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. Dr. Singer’s Opinions and Testimony to Support Claims of “Collusion” Should Be Excluded Because They Are Contrary to Law and Cannot Assist the Jury.....	6
B. Dr. Singer’s Game Theory Model Opinions Are Neither Reliable Nor Useful to the Trier of Fact.....	12
1. Dr. Singer’s Game Theory Model Is Based on Erroneous Assumptions About the “Value Proposition” Document	15
2. Dr. Singer’s Game Theory Model Depends on His Weighing the Evidence and Assessment of Witness Credibility	18
3. Dr. Singer’s Game Theory Model Rests on Other Erroneous Assumptions That Render It Unreliable and Irrelevant	21
C. Dr. Singer’s Opinion That Neither Defendant Would Have Adopted a First Bag Fee Given Economic Conditions Should Be Excluded as Unreliable.....	24
D. Dr. Singer’s Interpretation of Documents and Deposition Testimony to “Corroborate” His Other Opinions Is Inadmissible	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blomkest Fertilizer Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	3, 13
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe Cty., Fla.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	5
<i>Evers v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 984 (11th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	4, 26
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>In re Cox Enter., Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09–ML–2048–C, 2011 WL 6826813 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2011)	5
<i>In re Florida Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	5, 21
<i>In re Photochromic Lens Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 2173, 2014 WL 1338605 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2014)	5

<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. RDB–10–0318, 2013 WL 1855980 (D. Md. May 1, 2013)	29
<i>Jarrett v. Insight Commcn’s Co., L.P.</i> , No. 3:09–CV–00093–JHM, 2014 WL 3735193 (W.D. Ky. July 29, 2014)	5, 21
<i>Jones v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.</i> , No. 3:11–cv–79–TCB, 2013 WL 8013570 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16, 2013)	19
<i>Kamakahi v. Am. Soc’y for Reprod. Med.</i> , 305 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	5
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3, 14
<i>Ohio v. Louis Trauth Dairy, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	11
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	4, 26
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>U.S. Info. Sys. v. Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 3 AFL-CIO</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 72 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	19, 27
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Schmitz</i> , 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011)	20

<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 122 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	2, 19
<i>Virnetx, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	1, 9, 10

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITY

Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, <i>Modern Industrial Organization</i> (4th ed. 2005)	22
Joseph Kattan & William R. Vigdor, <i>Game Theory and the Analysis of Collusion in Conspiracy and Merger Cases</i> , 5 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 441 (1997)	13
Gale M. Lucas et al., <i>Against Game Theory, Emerging Trends in the Social & Behavioral Sciences: An Interdisciplinary, Searchable, and Linkable Resource</i> (Robert A. Scott & Stephen M. Kosslyn eds., May 15, 2015)	13
Wright & Gold, 29 <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid.</i> § 6262 (1st ed.)	20
